

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-9-2019

State v. Maxim Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45950

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Maxim Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45950" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7492.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7492

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	NO. 45950
)	
v.)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR01-17-41727
)	
ANDREW CHARLES MAXIM,)	REPLY BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE PETER BARTON
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #8701
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
The District Court’s Speculative Analysis Under The Inevitable Discovery Doctrine Is Directly Contrary To Clear Idaho Supreme Court Precedent.....	4
A. A Probation Waiver Of The Fourth Amendment Does Not Give The Officers <i>Carte Blanche</i> To Warrantlessly Search A Person, Especially When The Officers Do Not Actually Know About The Waiver At The Time Of The Search	4
1. Probationers have standing to challenge warrantless searches of their persons and property despite Fourth Amendment waivers	5
2. The officers’ actions were not objectively reasonable, and so, the warrantless searches were unlawful.....	8
B. Based On Recent Idaho Supreme Court Precedent, Which The State Does Not So Much As Mention, The Totality Of The Circumstances In This Case Do No Justify The Frisk Because They Do Not Show Mr. Maxim Presented An Actual Danger.....	12
C. The State’s Argument As To Inevitable Discovery Rely Entirely On The Same Speculative Analysis About What Officer Ludwig Might Have Done, Had He Not Actually Violated Mr. Maxim’s Constitutional Rights.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bourgeois v. Murphy, 119 Idaho 611 (1991)..... 11

Byrd v. United States, __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)9

Curtis v. Commonwealth, 2016 WL 6311218 (Ky. Ct. App. 2016) 11

Fenton v. State, 154 P.3d 974 (Wyo. 2007) 10

Illinois v. McArthur, 531 U.S. 326 (2001)7

Minnesota v. Carter, 5235 U.S. 83 (1998).....4

Moreno v. Baca, 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005).....6, 10

Muse v. Harper, No. 2:07-cv-723, 2017 WL 3633746 (M.D. Tenn. 2017)..... 11

New v. Perry, No. 3:15-cv-615 2009 WL 483341 (S.D. Ohio 2009) 11

O’Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....9

People v. Sanders, 73 P.3d 496 (Cal. 2003) 10

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)4, 7

Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006) 5, 6, 10, 11

Scott v. United States, 436 U.S. 128 (1978)8, 10

Staff of Idaho Real Estate Comm’n v. Nordling, 135 Idaho 630 (2001) 11

State v. Albertson, __ P.3d __, 2019 WL 1397277 (Mar. 28, 2019) 11

State v. Barnett, 790 S.W.2d 662 (Tex. App. 1990)..... 11

State v. Bishop, 146 Idaho 804 (2009)*passim*

State v. Brusuelas, 219 P.3d 1 (N.M. Ct. App. 2009)..... 10

State v. Cook, 106 Idaho 209 (Ct. App. 1984)..... 17

State v. Cruz, 144 Idaho 906 (Ct. App. 2007)7

State v. Donaldson, 108 A.3d 500 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015) 10

<i>State v. Downing</i> , 163 Idaho 26 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Fleenor</i> , 133 Idaho 552 (Ct. App. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Gawron</i> , 112 Idaho 841 (1987)	12
<i>State v. Godwin</i> , 164 Idaho 903 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 142 Idaho 711 (Ct. App. 2006).....	4
<i>State v. Henage</i> , 143 Idaho 655 (2007).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 135 Idaho 159 (2000)	4
<i>State v. Islas</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2019 WL 1053379 (Ct. App. 2019)	13
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 162 Idaho 36 (2017).....	9
<i>State v. Purdam</i> , 147 Idaho 206 (2009)	11
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 139 Idaho 736 (Ct. App. 2004)	12
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 153 Idaho 623 (Ct. App. 2012).....	15
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 129 Idaho 129 (Ct. App. 1996).....	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	6
<i>United States v. Caseres</i> , 533 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 254 F.Supp.3d 982 (E.D. Tenn. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Grandberry</i> , 730 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Job</i> , 871 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 702 F.Supp.2d 1021 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 334 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
